THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 055-2017

A By-law of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan to repeal Water Use By-law No. 122-2003 in accordance with direction from City Council.

WHEREAS section 11(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001 c. 25, as amended, (the "Municipal Act"), authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws respecting matters concerning public utilities;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan adopted a new Water Bylaw on December 13, 2016 that included provisions with respect to the regulation of the supply and use of water within the serviced area of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

- 1. Repeal Water Use By-law No. 122-2003, as amended.
- 2. This By-law comes into effect and force on the date enacted by City Council.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 5th day of June, 2017.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor
Barbara A. McEwan, City Clerk